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NOTICE TO MEMBERS

Petition No 82/2003, by Petros-Constantinos Evangelatos (Greek) concerning the 
recognition of qualifications in Greece

1. Summary of petition

The petitioner, who holds a degree in law and postgraduate qualifications from the University 
of Grenoble (France), indicates that, while at university, he registered with the Greek 
Professional Studies Centre. On seeking to register with the Athens Law Society, he was 
required to obtain eighteen months of practical experience (which he did), together with 
recognition of his qualifications by the DIKATSA Awards Recognition Committee. For this 
purpose, the DIKATSA required the petitioner to provide evidence of his sojourn in the 
country in question during his studies (electricity, phone bills, etc.). The petitioner is unable to 
do so since he was studying at the Professional Studies Centre in Greece which is, however 
fully recognised by the French Government and the French Ministry of Education. 
Furthermore, his qualifications, as evidenced by national diplomas have been authenticated by 
Public Prosecution Service of  the Appeal Court of Grenoble, where the university is situated. 
The petitioner is accordingly seeking the assistance of the European Parliament in preventing 
the DIKATSA from obstructing recognition of his qualifications obtained abroad.

2. Admissibility

Declared admissible on 4 September 2003. Information requested from Commission under 
Rule 175(4).

3. Commission reply, received on 14 January 2004

Mr Evangelatos holds a first degree and a master's degree in law issued by the University of 
Grenoble in France. He obtained these qualifications through a professional studies centre in 
Greece. He then gained one year's practical experience at a lawyers' firm in Greece. The 
petitioner complains that (a) the Athens Law Society has requested academic recognition of 
his qualifications to prove their equivalence to the relevant Greek qualifications before 
allowing him to take the exam which would allow him to enter the legal profession, and (b) 
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the Greek authority responsible for academic recognition, the DIKATSA, has refused to 
recognise his qualifications on the grounds that he did not complete part of his course on 
French territory. The petitioner maintains that both decisions are contrary to Directive 
89/48/EEC, which established a "general system" for the recognition of higher-education 
diplomas awarded on completion of professional education and training.

The Commission wishes to make the following comments:

(a) Requirement concerning the academic recognition of the petitioner's diploma as a 
prerequisite for sitting the exam granting him access to the legal profession

Directive 89/48/EEC only applies to fully qualified professionals. Only holders of 
professional diplomas, i.e. diplomas attesting that their holders are qualified to practise a 
regulated profession in their Member States of origin (see Article 1(a), third subparagraph of 
the directive) are covered by this directive. From the information provided by the petitioner, it 
would appear that he has the academic qualifications but not the certificate required to 
practise as a lawyer in France, the CAPA (certificat d'aptitude à la profession d'avocat). He is 
therefore not eligible for professional recognition under Directive 89/48/EEC and there has 
thus been no infringement of this directive.

However, if the petitioner works in Greece as a trainee lawyer and is paid for this activity, he 
is eligible for recognition of his diploma in accordance with the provisions of the EC Treaty. 
In its Morgenbesser judgment (C-313/01) in which proceedings were brought against Italy, 
the Court of Justice ruled that requiring, for admission as a trainee lawyer, prior academic 
recognition of law diplomas obtained in other Member States was incompatible with 
Community law. The Court stated that when work as a trainee lawyer involved activities 
which were remunerated, the principles applicable were those established by the Court's own 
case-law, based on Articles 39 and 43 of the EC Treaty. According to those principles, the 
national authorities are required to compare the knowledge of the person in question, as 
attested by his or her qualifications or as acquired by professional experience, either in the 
Member State of origin or in the host Member State, with the knowledge required to obtain 
such a diploma under national law. If this comparative examination reveals that the 
knowledge is equivalent, the diploma must be accepted. If, on the other hand, the comparative 
examination merely shows a partial equivalence, the host state may require the applicant to 
prove that he or she has acquired the knowledge that is lacking. 

With a view to completing the above analysis, the Commission will request further 
information from the petitioner in order to find out whether the academic recognition 
condition stems from Greek law, in his case, and whether the activity of trainee lawyer is 
remunerated in Greece.

(b) Refusal of the DIKATSA to recognise the petitioner's law diplomas on the grounds that he 
had not completed part of his course in France

The Commission has been informed that the Greek authorities are refusing to recognise 
diplomas issued under franchising agreements. Franchising agreements are agreements 
between two educational establishments in different Member States (A and B). When students 
have completed a course in the establishment in Member State B and passed exams which 
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comply with the standards of the establishment in Member State A, they are issued with a 
diploma from the establishment in Member State A.

In its Neri judgment of 13 November 2003, the Court of Justice, bringing proceedings against 
Italy, deemed the failure to recognise diplomas from other Member States on the grounds that 
they had been issued under a franchise agreement to be contrary to Article 43 of the EC 
Treaty.

The Commission has initiated two infringement procedures against Greece in which one of 
the allegations relates to that country's failure to recognise diplomas on the grounds that they 
were issued under a franchise agreement. The decision to bring the matter before the Court 
has been made for one of the procedures and proceedings should begin shortly'.

4. Interim Commission reply, received on 19 October 2004

As regards the requirement for academic recognition of the petitioner's diploma in order for 
him to be able to sit the examination granting access to the legal profession, the complainant 
has sent the Commission a set of documents concerning also the remuneration of trainee 
lawyers. These documents are currently being considered in conjunction with another case of 
which the Commission has been informed and for which further information has been 
requested.

5. Further Commission reply, received on 28 February 2007

I. Background/Summary of the facts/History
The petitioner argues that even though he obtained a law degree from the French university of 
Grenoble by intermediary of a free study centre in Greece, the Greek authorities do not 
recognise his degree as equivalent and therefore prevent him from taking the Bar exam in 
Greece. He also argues that the Greek authorities do not apply the conclusions of the 
Morgenbesser ruling of the ECJ (C-313/01) and make the permission to take the Bar exam 
dependent on the academic recognition of the required university degree.

In a letter dated 26.4.2006 the Commission updated the petitioner on the actions undertaken in 
relation to the issue of franchise diploma and the legislative Decree 3026/1954 (Code of 
Attorneys at Law) and asked him to provide supplementary evidence in support of his please. 

The Commission reported on the latest state of play to the Committee on Petitions in its 
meeting of 20.6.2006 

II. The Commission’s comments to the petition’s arguments
As concerns the two abovementioned allegations, the latest state of play is the following:

a) alleged non-application of the conclusions of the Morgenbesser ruling: the Commission 
investigated this issue thoroughly and after having finally received a comprehensive response 
from the Greek authorities to its supplementary letter of formal notice of July 2006, concludes 
that the Greek authorities no longer violate Art. 43 and 49 ECT. As concerns the possibility to 
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work as trainee lawyers, holders of a foreign law degree are said to be accepted immediately 
on to the list of trainee lawyers without further formalities (no compensatory measures for 
lack of knowledge in specific legal issues required under Greek national law). As concerns the 
permission to take the final Bar exam, the Greek authorities have explained that the system 
which has been put in place allows carrying out a comprehensive comparative analysis of the 
skills and knowledge of the trainee lawyer: 1) before taking the bar exam the DOATAP 
carries out a comparison of subjects which the foreign law degree holder studied and the 
subjects which a Greek student needs to have studied in order to obtain a law degree; 
DOATAP then also organises the exams in subjects of law which are mainly different in the 
respective national legal systems (civil law, civil procedure, constitutional law). 2) then 
follows the evaluation of the remaining qualifications (training period, training experience 
abroad etc….) by the Athens Bar.

b) non recognition of law degrees awarded in the context of studies on a franchise basis (in 
the present case franchise between French public institution, University of Grenoble, and 
private Greek education institution (free study center). By not recognising the petitioner's law 
degree, the Greek authorities infringe Art. 43 and 49 of the ECT. 

Although the ECJ has already taken a decision once on franchise agreements between two 
publicly recognised education institutions (C- 209/01, Neri in 2003) and has declared that the 
non-recognition of diplomas awarded on the basis of such agreements by the Italian 
authorities violates Art. 43 ECT, the Commission decided to bring an action against Greece 
before the ECJ on 4 July 2005 (C-274/05) as the objections raised differ in two aspects: the 
Commission claimed that the ECJ should declare that by failing to recognise degrees 
(teaching and engineer degrees) awarded on a franchise basis (concluded between a publicly 
recognised education institution in a EU Member state and a private Greek education 
institution), the Greek authorities infringe directive 89/48/EEC. 

III. Conclusions
The Commission is awaiting the ruling of the European Court of Justice in the case C-
2005/274 which will determine if the Greek authorities are in their right to refuse degrees 
awarded on the basis of a franchise agreement concluded between a publicly recognised EU 
education institution and a private Greek education institution.
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